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Thank you for choosing a Cosatto product. Please take a little time to read the important 
safety notes detailed below. This will ensure many years of happy, safe use.

IMPORTANT: READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY 
BEFORE USE AND KEEP THEM FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. 
YOUR CHILD’S SAFETY MAY BE AFFECTED IF YOU DO NOT 
FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS

GB

user guide

n This car seat has been designed and approved for children from birth to 15 months old (up to a 
weight of 13 kg).

n The safety seat must always be placed in a rearward facing position.

n After an accident replace your car seat  and the car seat belts. Although they may look undamaged, 
they may not protect your child as well as they should.

n In an emergency, the buckle has been designed to be released quickly. IT IS NOT CHILD PROOF. More 
inquisitive children might learn to undo the buckle. Children should be told never to play with it or 
any other part of the seat.

n WARNING: When using the car seat ALWAYS use the safety harness to secure your 
infant, regardless of how it is being used.

washing instructions

n To clean the harness and plastics, sponge with warm water. Do not use chemical cleaners or bleach. 
Allow to dry naturally.

n The cover can be wiped clean using a damp cloth and a mild detergent.

n The cover is removable for cleaning if necessary.

The replacement parts listed below are available for your product. In the event that you require any of these 
parts, please contact your local store or contact us at www.spares@supercover.co.uk

replacement parts

Car seat hood
Car seat cover
Car seat harness
Car seat pad set
Car seat liner
Car seat adapters

safety: take note



important safety points - don'ts

n NEVER use the car seat on passenger seats fitted with an airbag.

n DON’T leave children unattended in your car, even for the shortest time. Children should not play 
with the car seat.

n DON’T leave loose objects in the back of the car. If the car has to stop suddenly, these objects will 
continue moving and can cause serious injuries. The larger the object the greater the risk.

n DON’T make unauthorised alterations to any part of the seat or car seat belt.

n DON’T put anything underneath your car seat . In a crash it could fly out making the webbing slack 
and creating a hazard for other passengers.

n DON’T carry children in the luggage area behind the rear seat in a hatchback or an estate car unless 
specially designed for the purpose.

n DON’T leave your car seat unsecured in a car. Your car seat must always be secured by the car seat 
belt.

n DON’T leave your car seat in direct sunlight for long periods of time as the fabric colour may fade.

n DON’T use second hand products when it comes to safety.

n DON’T use the car seat without the fabric cover.

n DON’T allow the straps to become twisted when in use.

n DON’T use any seat cover other than those recommended by Cosatto, as the cover constitutes an 
integral part of the restraint 

performance.

important safety points - do’s

n DO read these instructions before fitting the car seat in your car so that you may be familiar with it 
and avoid any dangerous misuse.

n DO use extreme caution when installing this device, since the correct installation can aid the safety 
of your child in case of an accident.  Follow these instructions carefully.

n DO take care to locate and install the car seat so that it is not liable, during everyday use, to become 
trapped by a movable seat or in a door of the vehicle.

n DO make sure that the harness is properly adjusted at all times and that the straps are not twisted.

n DO protect any metal parts that may come in contact with your child against heating up in the sun.

n DO put the lightest passenger behind the front seat on which a car seat  is used. When rear seat 
belts are not fitted, a light passenger will cause less injury than a heavy one in the event of an acci-
dent.

n DO store your car seat in a safe place when not being used. Avoid putting heavy things on top of it.

n DO always check the security of your car seat before each journey.

n DO regularly check all child restraints for wear and tear.

n DO make sure that folding rear seats are securely latched and any load in the boot is secure.



1 list of parts
1. Car seat 2. Hood 3. Pad set 4. Car seat liner 5. Car seat adapters x 2 (Adaptors for use 
with the Mobi 3 in 1 combi ONLY)
A. Handle B. Handle adjustment button C. Receiver for pushchair adaptor D. Belt guide

2 positioning the car seat in the car
IMPORTANT: NEVER USE AN INFANT CARRIER ON A SEAT WHERE AN AIRBAG IS FITTED. THE 
SEAT MUST ALWAYS BE FITTED, REARWARD FACING.

3 securing your child seat (rearward facing) 
1. Place the handle (A) in position one (see Changing the handle position).

2.  Pass the waist strap of the car safety belt through the front strap guide (1) and secure.

3. Pass the car seat diagonal belt through the guide on the back of the car seat (3). Note. The 
strap goes under the handle (2).
4. Tighten, pulling the diagonal car seatbelt that normally travels across the passengers chest and 
finally securing. Ensure that the child car seat is secure with the handle resting against the motor 
car seat back.

4 adjusting the harness as your child grows
1. These can be adjusted (2 positions) when required to suit a growing child.

2. To change the position of the straps you will need to open the adjustment compartment (A) by 
pushing in the release catch and pulling outward.

3. Release straps from distribution plate (B). If adjusting shoulder strap height, ensure webbing is 
always attached to the distribution plate.

4. The shoulder straps must be threaded through the slots in the back of the car seat so that they 
are level with the child’s shoulders.

5. Re-secure to distribution plate (B)

5 general harness adjustment
1. It is recommended to adjust the harness length to fit your child, before installing the child seat 
into the car.  

2. To tighten the shoulder straps, pull  the webbing at the end of the TMS system until achieving 
the fit and tension required.

3. To loosen off the shoulder straps push inwards the TMS release  catch and pull forward the 
shoulder straps with the other hand keeping the TMS catch pushed down. Releasing the catch 
will secure the harness in place.
NOTE: The harness must be reasonably tight.  It should restrain but not make the child 
uncomfortable.

4. Check that the straps are not twisted while the child is seated.

6 fastening harness buckle
Fit the two shoulder strap buckle parts together and push into the crotch fitting until a firm click 
is heard. To open press the RED button.

7 changing the handle position
The handle can be placed in 4 different positions:
1. Fitted in the car position                                       2. Carrying position
3. Rocker position.                                                    4. Steady position
To change positions, push the buttons on either side of the handle and move the handle rearward 
or forward.



8 removing the seat cover
1. Loosen the TMS system.
2. Remove the straps from the distribution plate. Then remove the buckle located at the front of 
the seat.
NOTE: Never remove the polystyrene inner protection from the car seat.

9 attaching the car seat to the chassis
Before the car seat can be attached you will need to connect the two adaptors. Connect the 
adaptors as shown inserting the prongs of each adaptor into the inner slots of the plastic 
housing on the chassis

Lower the car seat into place ensuring the adaptors either side of the chasssis fully connect with 
the car seat.
To remove, press in the two release buttons either side of the car seat.
NOTE: Do not disconnect the adaptors along with the seat - remove the adaptors separately once 
the car seat has been removed.

notice
1. This is a ‘Universal’ child restraint. It is approved to ECE Regulations 44.03 for general use in 

vehicles and will fit most, but not all, car seats.

2. A correct fit is likely if the vehicle manufacturer has declared in the vehicle handbook that the 
vehicle is capable of accepting a ‘Universal’ child restraint for this age group.

3. This child restraint has been classified as ‘Universal’ under more stringent conditions than those 
applied to earlier designs which do not carry this notice.

4. If in doubt, consult either the child restraint manufacturer or the retailer.

EXTREME HAZARD
Do not use in passenger

seats equipped with airbags

(SRS)

Only suitable if the vehicle is fitted with 
3 point static or 3 point retractor safety
belts, approved to UN/ECE Regulations

No.16 or other equivalent standards



n Ce siège-auto a été conçu et homologué pour les enfants dès la naissance jusqu’à 15 mois (poids 
maximum de 13 kg).

n Le siège de sécurité doit toujours faire face au dossier du siège sur lequel il est placé.

n Après un accident, remplacez le siège-auto et les ceintures du siège-auto. Même s’ils ne semblent 
pas abîmés, ils risquent de ne plus protéger l’enfant comme ils devraient.

n La boucle a été conçue pour pouvoir être défaite rapidement en cas d’urgence. ELLE N’EST PAS À 
L’ÉPREUVE DES ENFANTS. Des enfants curieux pourraient apprendre à défaire la boucle. Il faut expli-
quer aux enfants de ne jouer ni avec la boucle ni avec d’autres pièces du siège.

n ATTENTION : Lors de l’utilisation d’un siège de voiture, utilisez TOUJOURS le harnais 
pour mettre l’enfant en sécurité, quelle qu’en soit

n L’utilisation de ce produit en tant que transat n’est pas recommandé pour les enfants 
qui peuvent s’asseoir tout seuls ( agés d’environ 9 mois ; jusqu’à 9 kg ).

n AVERTISSEMENT – Il est dangereux de poser ce transat en hauteur.
n Pour éviter tout risque de chute, votre enfant doit toujours être attaché

instructions pour le nettoyage

n Pour nettoyer le harnais et les parties en plastique, utilisez une éponge trempée dans de l’eau tiède. 
N’utilisez ni nettoyants chimiques ni eau de javel. Laissez sécher à l’air libre.

n La housse peut s’essuyer avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.

n Vous pouvez retirer la housse pour la nettoyer si nécessaire.

Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi un produit Cosatto. Veuillez prendre le temps de 
lire les consignes de sécurité importantes ci-dessous. Cela vous garantira de nombreuses 
années d’utilisation facile et en toute sécurité.

IMPORTANT : LISEZ LE MODE D’EMPLOI SUIVANT AVEC 
ATTENTION AVANT UTILISATION ET GARDEZ-LE POUR 
TOUTE RÉFÉRENCE ULTÉRIEURE. LA SÉCURITÉ DE L’ENFANT 
POURRAIT EN ÊTRE AFFECTÉE SI VOUS NE SUIVEZ PAS CES 
INSTRUCTIONS.

F

guide de l’utilisateur

sécurité : veuillez prendre note

Les pièces de rechange énumérées ci-dessous sont disponibles pour votre produit. Si jamais vous souhaitez 
l’une de ces pièces, veuillez contacter un magasin près de chez vous ou contactez-nous sur 
www.spares@supercover.co.uk

 pièces de rechange

Capote du siège-auto
Housse du siège-auto
Harnais du siège-auto
Rembourrage du siège-auto
Doublure du siège-auto
Adaptateurs du siège-auto



points importants pour la sécurité - À ne pas faire
n N’UTILISEZ JAMAIS le siège-auto sur les sièges passager munis d’un airbag.

n NE LAISSEZ PAS l’enfant sans surveillance dans votre voiture, même pour un instant très court. Les 
enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec le siège-auto.

n NE LAISSEZ PAS d’objets volants sur la lunette arrière. Si la voiture devait freiner soudainement, ces 
objets continueraient leur trajectoire et pourraient causer des blessures graves. Plus l’objet sera grand 
plus le risque sera important.

n N’EFFECTUEZ aucune modification non autorisée au siège ou à la ceinture du siège.
n NE PLACEZ RIEN SOUS LE SIÈGE-AUTO. En cas de choc, les objets risqueraient de s’envoler et de 

détendre les sangles provoquant un risque pour les autres passagers.
n NE TRANSPORTEZ PAS d’enfants dans la zone pour bagages derrière la banquette arrière d’une 

voiture avec hayon ou d’un break à moins que le véhicule ne soit spécialement conçu à cet effet.
n NE LAISSEZ PAS le siège-auto dans une voiture sans qu’il soit fixé. Le siège-auto doit toujours être 

attaché par la ceinture de sécurité de la voiture.
n NE LAISSEZ PAS le siège-auto exposé au rayons du soleil pendant une période prolongée car le tissu 

pourrait se décolorer.
n N’UTILISEZ PAS de produits d’occasion quand il s’agit de sécurité.
n N’UTILISEZ PAS le siège-auto sans la housse en tissu.
n NE LAISSEZ PAS les sangles s’entortiller lorsqu’elles sont utilisées.
n N’UTILISEZ PAS d’autres housses pour siège que celles recommandées par Cosatto, car la housse fait 

intégralement partie du système de retenue.

remarques importantes concernant la sécurité
n LISEZ ces instructions avant d’installer le siège-auto dans la voiture afin de vous familiariser avec lui et 

d’éviter toute manipulation dangereuse.
n FAITES EXTRÊMENT ATTENTION lors de l’installation de ce dispositif puisqu’une installation correcte 

contribuera à la sécurité de votre enfant en cas d’accident. Suivez ces instructions avec attention.

n PRENEZ SOIN de placer et installer le siège-auto de façon à ce qu’il ne risque pas d’être coincé par un 
siège amovible ou dans la portière du véhicule lors de son usage au quotidien.

n VEILLEZ à ce que le harnais soit toujours correctement ajusté et que les sangles ne soient pas   entor-
tillées.

n PROTÉGEZ du soleil les pièces métalliques qui pourraient entrer en contact avec l’enfant.
n FAITES que le passager le plus léger prenne place derrière le siège avant où est installé le siège-auto. 

Si les ceintures de la banquette arrière ne sont pas installées, un passager léger causera moins de 
blessures qu’un lourd passager en cas d’accident.

n RANGEZ le siège-auto dans un endroit sûr lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé. Évitez de charger des objets 
lourds dessus.

n VÉRIFIEZ toujours la sécurité du siège-auto avant chaque déplacement.
n VÉRIFIEZ régulièrement que tous les systèmes de retenue pour enfant ne sont ni usés ni déchirés.
n VEILLEZ à ce que la banquette arrière repliable soit fermement verrouillée et à ce que le contenu du 

coffre soit bien fixé.



1 liste des pièces
1. Le siege auto 2. La capote 3. Une serie de garniture 4. Doublure du siège-auto 5. Les adaptateurs 
du siege auto x 2 ( les adaptateurs sont pour l’usage seulement avec le Mobi 3 dans 1 combi) 
A. Poignée B. Bouton d’ajustement de la poignée C. Récepteur pour adaptateur de poussette 
D. Guide de ceinture

2 positionner le siège-auto dans la voiture
IMPORTANT : NE JAMAIS UTILISER UN LIT-AUTO SUR UN SIÈGE AVEC UN AIRBAG. LE SIÈGE DOIT 
TOUJOURS ÊTRE INSTALLÉ DANS LE SENS INVERSE DE LA MARCHE.

3 sécuriser le siège-auto (dans le sens inverse de la marche)
1. Placez la poignée (A) en position un (consultez Changer la position de la poignée).

2. Passez la sangle de poitrine de la ceinture de sécurité de la voiture dans le guide de la sangle avant 
(1) et fixez-la de manière sûre.
3. Passez la ceinture diagonale du siège-auto dans le guide du dossier du siège-auto (3). 
Remarque : La sangle passe sous la poignée (2).
4. Serrez en tirant sur la ceinture diagonale du siège qui soutient normalement la poitrine du 
passager puis fixez-la fermement. Veillez à ce que le siège-auto soit bien fixé avec la poignée reposant 
sur le dossier du siège de la voiture.

4 ajuster le harnais au fur et à mesure que l’enfant grandit
1. Les positions suivantes (2) peuvent être ajustées si nécessaire pour s’adapter à la taille de l’enfant. 

2. Pour changer la position des sangles, vous devez ouvrir le compartiment de réglage (A) en 
poussant sur le loquet de dégagement et en tirant vers l’extérieur.

3. Relâchez les sangles du plateau de distribution (B). Lorsque vous ajustez la hauteur de la sangle 
d’épaule, veillez à ce que les sangles soient toujours fixées au plateau de distribution.
4. Vous devez passez les sangles d’épaule dans les ouvertures du dossier du siège-auto de façon à 
ce qu’elles soient à la hauteur des épaules de l’enfant. siège-auto de façon à ce qu’elles soient à la 
hauteur des épaules de l’enfant.
5. Fixez-les à nouveau au plateau de distribution (B).

5 ajustement du harnais général
1. Il est recommandé d’ajuster la longueur du harnais pour qu’il soit adapté à l’enfant avant 
d’installer le siège-auto dans la voiture. 

2. Pour serrer les sangles d’épaule, tirez sur les sangles au bout du système TMS jusqu’à obtention de 
la position et la tension requises.

3. Pour relâcher les sangles d’épaule, poussez sur le loquet de dégagement du système TMS vers 
l’intérieur et tirez sur les sangles d’épaule avec l’autre main tout en maintenant le loquet du système 
TMS enfoncé. Le harnais se fixe en position lorsque vous relâchez le loquet.
Remarque : Le harnais doit être raisonnablement serré. Il doit retenir l’enfant sans qu’il soit 
incommodé.
4. Vérifiez que les sangles ne sont pas entortillées quand l’enfant est assis.

6 attacher la boucle du harnais
Mettez les deux parties de la boucle des sangles d’épaule l’une dans l’autre et introduisez-les dans la 
fixation d’entrejambes jusqu’au déclic. 

7 changer la position de la poignée
La poignée peut avoir 4 positions différentes :
1. Position pour la voiture.                                        2. Position de transport.
3. Position transat.                                                    4. Position stable.
Pour changer de position, appuyez sur les boutons de chaque côté de la poignée et déplacez la 
poignée vers l’arrière ou vers l’avant.



Ne convient que si le véhicule est équipé 
deceintures de sécurité statiques 3 points 

ou à rétracteur 3 points
conformes à la réglementation UN/ECE
no 16 ou à d’autres normes équivalentes

8 retirer la housse du siège
1. Relâchez le système TMS.
2. Retirez les sangles du plateau de distribution. Puis retirez la boucle qui se trouve à l’avant du 
siège.
Remarque : Ne retirez jamais la protection interne en polystyrène du siège-auto.

9 fixer le siège-auto au châssis
Avant de fixer le siège, vous devez attacher les deux adaptateurs. Attachez les adaptateurs 
comme indiqué en insérant les broches de chaque adaptateur dans les ouvertures internes du 
logement en plastique du châssis

Abaissez le siège-auto en position en veillant à ce que les adaptateurs de chaque côté du châssis 
soient attachés au siège-auto. Pour les retirer, appuyez sur les deux boutons de dégagement de 
chaque côté du siège-auto.
REMARQUE : Ne détachez pas les adaptateurs en même temps que le siège - retirez les adapta-
teurs séparément une fois le siège-auto retiré.

avis
1. Ceci est un système de retenue pour enfant « universel ». Il a été homologué selon la réglementa-

tion ECE 44.03 pour une utilisation générale dans les véhicules et s’adapte à la plupart, mais pas 
à la totalité, des sièges-auto.

2. Il conviendra probablement si le fabricant du véhicule a déclaré dans la notice du véhicule qu’il 
accepte les systèmes de retenue pour enfant « universels » pour ce groupe d’âge. 

3. Ce système de retenue a été reconnu « universel  » dans des conditions plus sévères que celles 
appliquées à des modèles plus anciens qui ne comprennent pas cet avis.

4. En cas de doute, consultez soit le fabricant du système de retenue soit le détaillant.

GRAND DANGER
N’utilisez pas sur des sièges 

passager munis d’airbags 

(SRS)



Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für ein Produkt von Cosatto entschieden haben. Bitte nehmen Sie sich ein 
wenig Zeit, die untenstehenden wichtigen Sicherheitshinweise zu lesen. So werden Sie viele Jahre 
Freude an Ihrem Kinderwagen haben.

WICHTIG: LESEN SIE DIESE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG VOR 
DEM GEBRAUCH SORGFÄLTIG DURCH UND BEWAHREN 
SIE SIE ZUM NACHSCHLAGEN AUF. DIE SICHERHEIT IHRES 
KINDES KÖNNTE GEFÄHRDET SEIN, WENN SIE DIESE 
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG NICHT BEFOLGEN.

D

benutzerhandbuch

sicherheit: hinweise

n Dieser Autositz ist für Kinder von Geburt an bis zu 15 Monaten (bis zum einem Gewicht von 13 kg) 
geeignet.

n Der Sicherheitssitz muss immer so aufgebaut werden, dass er nach hinten gerichtet ist.

n Ersetzen Sie nach einem Unfall Ihren Autositz und die Autositzgurte. Auch wenn sie unbeschädigt 
aussehen, können sie Ihr Kind möglicherweise nicht mehr so gut schützen, wie sie sollten.

n Das Gurtschloss wurde so entwickelt, dass es in einer Notsituation schnell geöffnet werden kann. 

ES IST NICHT KINDERSICHER. Neugierige Kinder könnten herausfinden, wie sie das Gurtschloss selbst 
aufbekommen. Es darf Kindern nicht erlaubt werden, mit dem Sitz oder mit Teilen davon zu spielen.

n ACHTUNG: Schnallen Sie Ihr Kleinkind bei Verwendung des Autositzes IMMER mit 
dem Sicherheitsgurt an, egal wofür Sie den Sitz verwenden.

waschhinweise

n Zum Reinigen des Gurts und der Plastikteile wischen Sie sie mit warmem Wasser ab. Verwenden Sie 
keine chemischen Reiniger oder Bleichmittel. Lassen Sie sie an der Luft trocknen.

n Der Bezug kann mit einem feuchten Lappen und mildem Reinigungsmittel abgewischt werden.

n Der Bezug kann zur Reinigung abgenommen werden.

Die untenstehenden Ersatzteile sind für Ihr Produkt erhältlich. Falls Sie etwas davon benötigen sollten, 
wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler vor Ort oder an uns unter www.spares@supercover.co.uk

ersatzteile

Autositzhaube
Autositzbezug
Autositzgurt
Polsterset für Autositz
Kopfstützen für Autositz
Autositzpassstücke



wichtige sicherheitshinweise - was man nicht tun sollte
n BENUTZEN SIE NIEMALS den Autositz auf Beifahrersitzen, die mit einem Airbag ausgestattet sind.

n Lassen Sie Kinder niemals unbeaufsichtigt im Auto, auch nicht für einen kurzen Moment. Kinder  
sollten nicht mit dem Autositz spielen.

n Lassen Sie keine losen Gegenstände im hinteren Teil des Autos. Bei raschem Bremsen können diese 
Gegenstände umherfliegen und schwere Verletzungen verursachen. Je größer der Gegenstand, desto 
größer das Risiko.

n Nehmen Sie keine untersagten Veränderungen am Sitz oder am Sicherheitsgurt vor.

n Legen Sie nichts unter Ihren Autositz. Bei einem Unfall könnte es herausfliegen, das Gurtband 

lockern und eine Gefahr für andere Mitfahrer darstellen.

n Setzen Sie Kinder nicht in den Gepäckraum hinter dem Rücksitz in einem Steilheck- oder 
Kombiwagen, es sei denn, dieser ist speziell für diesen Gebrauch ausgestattet.

n Lassen Sie Ihren Autositz niemals ungesichert im Auto. Ihr Autositz muss stets mit dem Autositzgurt 
gesichert sein.

n Lassen Sie Ihren Autositz nicht für längere Zeit direkter Sonne ausgesetzt, die Farbe des Stoffes   
könnte ausbleichen.

n Verwenden Sie keine gebrauchten Produkte, wenn es um die Sicherheit geht.

n Verwenden Sie den Autositz nicht ohne den Stoffbezug.

n Achten Sie darauf, dass die Riemen bei Gebrauch nicht verdrehen.

n Verwenden Sie ausschließlich von Cosatto zugelassene Sitzbezüge, da der Bezug einen wichtigen 
Bestandteil des Sitzes und seiner Schutzwirkung ausmacht.

wichtige sicherheitshinweise - was man tun sollte
n Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung durch, bevor Sie den Autositz in Ihrem Auto aufbauen, damit 

Sie mit dem Gebrauch vertraut sind und Gefahren durch falsche Anwendung vermeiden.
n Gehen Sie mit äußerster Vorsicht vor, wenn Sie dieses Produkt aufbauen, denn ein korrekter Aufbau 

begünstigt die Sicherheit Ihres Kindes im Falle eines Unfalles.  Befolgen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung 
sorgfältig.

n Bauen Sie den Autositz so auf, dass er beim täglichen Gebrauch nicht von einem verstellbaren Sitz 
oder in einer Autotür eingeklemmt werden kann.

n Achten Sie darauf, dass der Gurt stets richtig angelegt ist und dass die Gurtriemen nicht verdreht 
sind.

n Schützen Sie Metallteile, mit denen Ihr Kind in Berührung kommen kann, vor starker Aufheizung 
durch die Sonne.

n Der leichteste Mitfahrer sollte hinter dem Autositz, auf dem der Kindersitz aufgebaut wird, 
sitzen. Bei fehlenden Rücksitzgurten würde im Falle eines Unfalles ein leichter Mitfahrer weniger 
Verletzungsgefahr darstellen als ein schwerer.

n Bewahren Sie Ihren Autositz bei Nichtgebrauch an einem sicheren Ort auf. Legen Sie keine schweren 
Gegenstände darauf ab.

n Überprüfen Sie vor jeder Fahrt die Sicherheit Ihres Autositzes.
n  Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Kinderrückhaltesysteme auf Verschleißerscheinungen hin. 
n Achten Sie darauf, dass zusammengeklappte Rücksitze fest eingerastet sind und dass Last im 

Kofferraum sicher befestigt ist.



1 auflistung der teile
1. Autositz 2. Haube 3. Polsterset 4. Autositzfutter 5. Autositzpassstücke x 2 (Passstück NUR zur 
Verwendung mit dem MOBI 3 IN 1 COMBI)
A. Griff B. Griffeinstellknopf C. Aufnahme für Kinderwagenpassstück D. Gurtführung

2 anbringen des autositzes im auto
WICHTIG: VERWENDEN SIE NIEMALS EINE BABYTRAGE AUF EINEM SITZ, DER MIT EINEM AIRBAG 
AUSGESTATTET IST. DER SITZ MUSS STETS SO AUFGEBAUT WERDEN, DASS ER NACH HINTEN 
GERICHTET IST.

3 befestigen ihres kindersitzes (nach hinten gerichtet) 
1. Stellen Sie den Griff (A) in die Position 1 (siehe Verstellen der Griffposition).

2.  Stecken Sie den Beckengurt des Autosicherheitsgurts durch die vordere Riemenführung (1) und 
stellen Sie ihn fest.

3. Stecken Sie den diagonalen Gurt durch die Führung an der Rückseite des Autositzes (3). Hinweis. 
Der Riemen kommt unter den Griff (2).

4. Schnallen Sie enger, indem Sie den diagonalen Autositzgurt, der normalerweise vor der Brust des 
Mitfahrers sitzt, anziehen und schließlich feststellen. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Kinderautositz 
fest sitzt und dass der Griff gegen die Lehne des Autositzes gelehnt ist.

4 einstellen des gurts wenn ihr kind größer wird
1. Die Gurte können nach Bedarf eingestellt werden (2 Positionen), passend je nach Größe des 
wachsenden Kindes.

2. Um die Position der Riemen zu verändern müssen Sie das Verstellfach (A) öffnen, indem Sie den 
Löseriegel drücken und nach außen ziehen.

3. Lösen Sie die Riemen von der Verteilerplatte (B). Wenn Sie die Höhe der Schulterriemen einstellen, 
achten Sie darauf, dass das Gurtband stets an der Verteilerplatte befestigt ist.

4. Die Schulterriemen müssen durch die Öffnungen in der Lehne des Autositzes gesteckt werden, so 
dass sie in einer Höhe mit den Schultern des Kindes liegen.

5. Befestigen Sie sie erneut an der Verteilerplatte (B)

5 ALLGEMEINE GURTEINSTELLUNGEN
1. Es wird empfohlen, die Gurtlänge passend für Ihr Kind einzustellen, bevor Sie den Kindersitz im 
Auto aufbauen.  

2. Zum Feststellen der Schulterriemen ziehen Sie das Gurtband am Ende des TMS-Systems bis zur 
gewünschten Einstellung und Enge an.

3. Zum Lockern der Schulterriemen drücken Sie den Löseriegel am TMS-System hinein und ziehen 
Sie mit der anderen Hand die Schulterriemen nach vorne, halten Sie dabei den TMS-Riegel gedrückt. 
Wenn Sie den Riegel loslassen, rastet der Gurt ein.

HINWEIS: Der Gurt sollte angemessen eng ansitzen.  Er soll das Kind sichern, jedoch nicht unbequem 
für das Kind sein.

4. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Riemen nicht verdreht sind, wenn das Kind hineingesetzt wird. 

6 feststellen des gurtschlosses
Stecken Sie die beiden Gurtschlossteile des Schulterriemens zusammen und drücken Sie sie in die 
Schrittbefestigung, bis sie hörbar einrasten. Zum Öffnen drücken Sie auf den ROTEN Knopf.



7 verstellen der griffposition
Der Griff kann in 4 verschiedene Positionen eingestellt werden:
1. Autoposition.                                     2. Trageposition.
3. Schaukelposition.                               4. Dauerposition
Um die Positionen einzustellen drücken Sie die Knöpfe an beiden Seiten des Griffes und bewegen 
Sie den Griff nach hinten oder nach vorne.

8 abnehmen des sitzbezugs
1. Lösen Sie das TMS-System.
2. Entfernen Sie die Riemen aus der Verteilerplatte. Entfernen Sie dann das Gurtschloss vorne am 
Sitz.
HINWEIS: Entfernen Sie niemals den inneren Styroporschutz vom Autositz.

9 anbringen des autositzes am gestell
Bevor der Autositz angebracht werden kann, müssen Sie die beiden Passstücke verbinden. 
Verbinden Sie die Passstücke wie dargestellt, indem Sie die Haken der beiden Passstücke in die 
inneren Öffnungen am Plastikgehäuse am Gestell führen.

Senken Sie den Autositz hinab und achten Sie darauf, dass die Passstücke an den Gestellseiten 
vollständig mit dem Autositz verbunden sind.
Zum Abnehmen drücken Sie die beiden Auslöseknöpfe an den Seiten des Autositzes.
HINWEIS: Nehmen Sie die Passstücke nicht zusammen mit dem Sitz ab - entfernen Sie die 
Passstücke separat, nachdem der Autositz abgenommen wurde.

hinweis
1. Dies ist ein ‘Universal’-Rückhaltesystem für Kinder. Es ist nach ECE Bestimmung 44.03 für die 

allgemeine Verwendung in Fahrzeugen zugelassen und passt auf die meisten, aber nicht auf alle 
Autositze.

2. Der korrekten Verwendung dürfte nichts entgegenstehen, wenn im Fahrzeughandbuch des Fah-
rzeugherstellers erwähnt ist, dass das Fahrzeug mit einem ‘Universal’-Rückhaltesystem für Kinder 
dieser Altersgruppe kompatibel ist.

3. Dieses Rückhaltesystem für Kinder wurde als ‘Universal’ eingestuft unter strengeren Bedingungen 
als bei früheren Modellen, die nicht diesen Zusatz enthielten.

4. Sollten Sie Zweifel haben, so fragen Sie entweder den Hersteller des Kinderrückhaltesystems oder 
den Händler.

ÄUSSERSTE GEFAHR
Nicht auf Beifahrersitzen

mit Airbag verwenden
(SRS)

Nur geeignet, wenn das Fahrzeug mit 
Dreipunktautomatik- oder -Statiksicherheitsgurten 

ausgestattet ist zugelassen nach UN/ECE
Bestimmung Nr. 16 oder anderen äquivalenten 

Normen.



Grazie per aver scelto un prodotto Cosatto. È consigliabile dedicare qualche minuto alla 
lettura delle importanti note sulla sicurezza riportate qui sotto. Solo questo può assicurare 
molti anni di fruizione felice e sicura.

IMPORTANTE: LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE ISTRUZIONI 
PRIMA DELL’UTILIZZO E CONSERVARLE PER RIFERIMENTI 
FUTURI. LA SICUREZZA DEL BAMBINO POTREBBE ESSERE 
PREGIUDICATA DAL MANCATO RISPETTO DI QUESTE 
ISTRUZIONI

I

manuale utente

sicurezza: da notare

n Questo seggiolino auto è destinato e approvato per bambini dalla nascita fino ai 15 mesi (e fino a 
13 kg).

n Il seggiolino di sicurezza deve essere sempre collocato rivolto all’indietro.

n A seguito di incidente sostituire sempre sia il seggiolino che le cinture di sicurezza. Anche se il seg-
giolino appare intatto, la capacità di proteggere adeguatamente il bambino potrebbe essere stata 
pregiudicata.

n In caso di emergenza, la fibbia si sgancia rapidamente. NON È A PROVA DI BIMBO Bambini parti-
colarmente curiosi possono imparare a slacciarla. Non permettere mai ai bambini di giocare con la 
fibbia o con altre parti del seggiolino.

n ATTENZIONE: Quando si usa il seggiolino utilizzare SEMPRE le cinture di sicurezza per 
assicurare il neonato, non importa come viene utilizzato.

istruzioni di lavaggio

n Per pulire cinture e parti in plastica, utilizzare solo acqua calda. Non utilizzare detergenti chimici o 
candeggina. Lasciare asciugare all’aria.

n Il copriseggiolino può essere pulita con un panno umido e un detergente delicato.

n Il copriseggiolino è rimuovibile per il lavaggio.

Per il prodotto sono disponibili le parti di ricambio elencate qui sotto. In caso di bisogno, contattare il 
negozio di zona o noi all’indirizzo www.spares@supercover.co.uk

parti di ricambio

Capote da seggiolino
Copriseggiolino
Cinture di sicurezza seggiolino
Imbottiture seggiolino
Cuscinetto fermatesta seggiolino
Adattatori seggiolino



importanti note di sicurezza - da non fare
n MAI usare il seggiolino su sedili passeggeri equipaggiati con airbag.

n NON lasciare il bambino incustodito in auto, anche solo per pochi secondi. I bambini non devono 
giocare con il seggiolino.

n NON lasciare oggetti sfusi nella parte posteriore dell’auto. Se l’auto è costretta ad una brusca      
frenata, questi oggetti possono proseguire la propria corsa e causare ferite anche gravi. Più grande 
l’oggetto, maggiore il rischio.

n NON effettuare alterazioni non autorizzate a qualsiasi parte del seggiolino o delle cinture di        
sicurezza.

n NON riporre nulla sotto il sedile. In caso di scontro potrebbe saltare fuori e allentare le cinture di 
sicurezza o rappresentare un serio rischio per gli altri passeggeri.

n NON trasportare i bambini nel portabagagli dietro il sedile posteriore dell’auto o di una station 
wagon se non destinato a tale uso.

n NON lasciare il seggiolino sganciato in un’auto. Il seggiolino deve essere sempre assicurato con la 
cintura di sicurezza dell’auto.

n NON lasciare il seggiolino esposto alla luce diretta del sole per lunghi periodi di tempo per evitare lo 
sbiadimento dei colori dei tessuti.

n NON utilizzare prodotti di seconda mano quando si tratta di sicurezza.

n NON usare il seggiolino senza la copertura in tessuto.

n NON lasciare che le cinture si intreccino durante l’uso.

n NON usare altri copriseggiolino diversi da quelli consigliati da Cosatto, dal momento che la        
copertura costituisce parte integrante del sistema di bloccaggio prestazione.

importanti note di sicurezza - da fare
n LEGGERE attentamente le istruzioni prima di montare il seggiolino in auto e acquistare familiarità 

per evitare i danni derivanti da un uso sbagliato.

n USARE estrema cautela durante l’installazione del sistema: una installazione scorretta può           
pregiudicare la sicurezza del bambino in caso di incidente.  Seguire attentamente le istruzioni.

n POSIZIONARE e montare con cura il seggiolino per auto in modo che nel corso dell’utilizzo        
quotidiano non rimanga bloccato in un sedile mobile o in uno sportello dell’auto.

n ASSICURARSI  che le cinture di sicurezza siano adeguatamente regolate in qualunque momento e 
che le cinghie non si attorciglino.

n PROTEGGERE tutte le parti metalliche a contatto diretto con il bambino dal surriscaldamento dovuto 
ai raggi del sole.

n SISTEMARE il passeggero più leggero dietro al sedile sul quale è montato il seggiolino. Quando 
le cinture di sicurezza non sono ben regolate, un passeggero leggero causerà meno danni di uno 
pesante in caso di incidente.

n CONSERVARE il seggiolino in un posto sicuro quando non utilizzato. Evitare di appoggiarvi oggetti 
pesanti.

n CONTROLLARE sempre la sicurezza del seggiolino prima di ogni viaggio.

n CONTROLLARE regolarmente l’integrità dei sistemi di ancoraggio del bambino.

n ASSICURARSI che i sedili posteriori pieghevoli siano ben bloccati e qualsiasi carico nel portabagagli 
sia ben fermato.



1 lista dei componenti
1. Seggiolino 2. Capote 3. Imbottiture 4. Fodera seggiolino 5. Adattatori per auto x 2
(Adattatore da impiegare con il Travel System COMBI 3 IN 1 MOBI)
A. Maniglione B. Pulsante di regolazione maniglione C. Alloggiamento per adattatore passeggino
D. Guida cintura

2 montaggio del  seggiolino    nell’ auto   
IMPORTANTE: MAI UTILIZZARE SUPPORTI PER BAMBINI SU UN SEDILE DOTATO DI AIRBAG. IL SEG-
GIOLINO DEVE ESSERE SEMPRE SISTEMATO, RIVOLTO INDIETRO.

3 fissaggio del seggiolino (rivolto indietro) 
1. Sistemare il maniglione (A) in posizione uno (vedere Modificare la posizione del maniglione).

2.  Far passare la cinghia della cintura di sicurezza dell’auto nella guida anteriore (1) e assicurarla.

3. Far passare la cintura diagonale del seggiolino nella guida nella parte posteriore del seggiolino 
stesso(3). Nota. La cinghia deve passare sotto il maniglione (2).

4. Stringere, tirando la cintura diagonale dell’auto che normalmente 
attraversa il petto del passeggero e infine bloccare. Assicurarsi che il seggiolino sia ben fermo con il 
maniglione appoggiato allo schienale del sedile dell’auto.

4 regolare le cinture di sicurezza man mano che il bambino cresce
1. Le cinture possono essere regolate (2 posizioni), se necessario, per adattarle alla crescita del 
bambino.
2. Per modificare la posizione delle cinghie è necessario aprire il compartimento di regolazione (A) 
premendo il gancio di sblocco e tirando verso l’esterno.
3. Sganciare le cinghie dalla piastra di distribuzione (B). Se si regola l’altezza delle cinture per le 
spalle, assicurarsi che l’imbracatura sia ben fissata alla piastra di distribuzione.
4. Le cinghie devono essere infilate nelle scanalature sul retro del seggiolino in modo che siano a 
livello delle spalle del bambino.
5. Riagganciare alla piastra di distribuzione (B)

5 regolazione generale delle cinture di sicurezza
1. Si consiglia di regolare la lunghezza delle cinture per adattarle al bambino, prima di montare il 
seggiolino in auto.  
2. Per stringere le cinture delle spalle, tirare l’imbracatura al fondo del sistema TMS fino a rag-
giungere la tensione desiderata.
3. Per allentarle premere il gancio di sblocco TMS e tirare in avanti le cinghie con l’altra mano 
tenendo ancora premuto il gancio di sblocco TMS. Rilasciando il gancio le cinture si bloccheranno.
NOTA: Le cinture devono essere ragionevolmente strette.  Devono controllare ma non far male al 
bambino.
4. Verificare che le cinghie non sia arrotolino mentre il bambino è seduto. 

6 chiusura  fibbia delle cinture
Unire le due fibbie delle cinture per le spalle e spingerle dentro quelle del cavallo finché non si sente 
un bel click. Per aprire premere il bottone ROSSO.

7 modificare la posizione del maniglione
Il maniglione può essere posizionato in 4 diverse posizioni:
1. In posizione da auto.                                         2. In posizione da trasporto.
3. In posizione da culla.                                         4. In posizione fissa
Per modificare la posizione, premere i pulsanti su entrambe i lati del maniglione e muovere il 
maniglione avanti o indietro.



8 togliere il copriseggiolino
1. Allentare il sistema TMS.
2. Sganciare le cinghie dalla piastra di distribuzione. Poi rimuovere la fibbia posta sul davanti del 
seggiolino.
NOTA: Non rimuovere mai la protezione interna in polistirene dal seggiolino.

9 montaggio del seggiolino per auto su un telaio
Prima di montare il seggiolino è necessario collegare i due adattatori. Collegate gli adattatori 
come indicato inserendo il dente di ciascuno dei due nelle scanalature interne dell’alloggiamento 
in plastica sul telaio

Sistemare il seggiolino in posizione assicurandosi che gli adattatori su entrambi i lati della strut-
tura siano ben collegati con il seggiolino.
Per rimuoverlo, premere i due pulsanti di sgancio sui lati del seggiolino.
NOTA: Non sganciare gli adattatori assieme al seggiolino- rimuovere gli adattatori solo una volta 
rimosso il seggiolino .

avviso
1. Questo è un sistema di ancoraggio “Universale” per bambini. È approvato dalle direttive ECE 

44,03 per uso generico su autoveicoli e può adattarsi alla maggior parte, ma non a tutti, i sedili 
d’auto.

2. Un corretto adattamento è probabile se il produttore dell’auto ha indicato nelle istruzioni del 
veicolo che l’auto è in grado di accogliere 
sistemi di ancoraggio “universali” per questa fascia di età.

3. Questo sistema di ancoraggio è stato classificato come ‘Universale’ in base a condizioni ancor più 
rigide di quelle applicate alle precedenti versioni che non prevedevano questo avviso.

4. In caso di dubbio, consultare il produttore del sistema di ancoraggio o il rivenditore.

RISCHIO MASSIMO
Non utilizzare su sedili
equipaggiati con airbag

(SRS)

Adatto solo a veicoli che hanno  
cinture di sicurezza con 3 punti statici 

o 3 punti di pretensionamento, approvate 
dalla direttiva UN/ECE 

No.16 o standard equivalenti



Gracias por elegir un producto Cosatto. Dedique unos minutos a leer las importantes 
notas de seguridad que se detallan a continuación. Esto le garantizará la utilización segura 
y satisfactoria durante años.

IMPORTANTE: LEA DETENIDAMENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES 
ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL PRODUCTO Y GUÁRDELAS PARA 
FUTURAS CONSULTAS. SI NO SIGUE LAS INSTRUCCIONES 
PODRÍA PONER EN PELIGRO LA SEGURIDAD DEL NIÑO.

E

guía de usuario

seguridad: tenga en cuenta

n Este asiento para coche ha sido diseñado y aprobado para niños de 0 a 15 meses (hasta 13 kg).

n El asiento de seguridad siempre debe colocarse mirando hacia atrás.

n Después de un accidente, sustituya el asiento para coche y las correas del asiento para coche. 
Aunque pueda parecer que no presentan daños, es posible que no ofrezcan la protección adecuada.

n La hebilla se ha diseñado para que, en caso de emergencia, pueda soltarse rápidamente. 
NO ES A PRUEBA DE NIÑOS. Es posible que los niños más curiosos aprendan a abrir la hebilla. Debe 
advertirse a los niños que no jueguen con la hebilla ni con ninguna otra pieza del asiento.

n ADVERTENCIA: mientras utilice el asiento para coche, emplee SIEMPRE el arnés de 
seguridad para sujetar al niño, sin

instrucciones de limpieza

n El arnés y las piezas de plástico pueden limpiarse con una esponja y agua caliente. No utilice pro-
ductos de limpieza químicos o lejía. Deje que se seque de forma natural.

n La cubierta puede limpiarse con un paño humedecido con detergente suave.

n Si es necesario, puede desmontar la cubierta para facilitar la limpieza.

Para su producto están disponibles las siguientes piezas de recambio. En el caso de que necesitara alguna 
de estas piezas, póngase en contacto con su distribuidor local o con nosotros a través de 
www.spares@supercover.co.uk

piezas de repuesto

Capota de asiento para coche
Funda de asiento para coche
Arnés de asiento para coche
Conjunto de almohadillas de asiento para coche
Protector de cabeza de asiento para coche
Adaptadores de asiento para coche



instrucciones de seguridad importantes - qué evitar
n NUNCA utilice el asiento para coche en los asientos de pasajeros con airbag.

n EVITE dejar a los niños dentro del coche sin vigilancia, aunque sea por poco tiempo. Los niños no 
deben jugar con el asiento para coche.

n EVITE dejar objetos sueltos en la parte trasera del coche. Si el coche tiene que frenar bruscamente, 
estos objetos continuarán moviéndose y pueden causar graves lesiones. Cuanto más grande es el 
objeto, mayor es el riesgo.

n EVITE modificar sin autorización cualquier pieza o correa del asiento.

n EVITE colocar objetos debajo del asiento. En un accidente, podrían salir volando, aflojando el amarre 
y creando un riesgo para los demás pasajeros.

n EVITE llevar al niño en la zona de equipaje detrás de los asientos traseros en un coche con puerta 
trasera o tipo ranchera, a no ser que esté especialmente diseñado para ello.

n EVITE dejar el asiento suelto en el coche. El asiento siempre debe estar sujeto con el cinturón.

n EVITE dejar el asiento para coche bajo la luz solar directa durante largos periodos de tiempo, ya que 
el color de la tela podría desteñirse.

n EVITE utilizar productos de segunda mano cuando se trata de seguridad.

n EVITE utilizar el asiento para coche sin la funda de tela.

n EVITE que las correas se giren durante el uso

n EVITE utilizar fundas para asiento diferentes a las recomendadas por Cosatto, ya que la funda     
constituye una parte integral del rendimiento del sistema de sujeción.

instrucciones de seguridad importantes - qué hacer
n DEBE leer estas instrucciones antes de montar el asiento en su coche para familiarizarse con él y evi-

tar cualquier uso incorrecto peligroso.

n DEBE prestar especial atención cuando monte este dispositivo, pues una correcta instalación puede 
contribuir a la seguridad de su hijo en caso de accidente.  Siga estas instrucciones atentamente.

n DEBE tener cuidado de colocar e instalar el asiento de forma que durante el uso diario no pueda 
quedar atrapado por un asiento móvil o en la puerta del vehículo.

n DEBE comprobar que el arnés está correctamente ajustado en todo momento y que las correas no 
están giradas.

n DEBE proteger contra el calentamiento por luz solar cualquier pieza metálica que pueda entrar en 
contacto con el niño.

n DEBE colocar al pasajero más delgado en el asiento de delante del asiento para coche. Si, en caso 
de accidente, las correas traseras del asiento no están ajustadas, un pasajero delgado causará menos 
daño que uno pesado.

n DEBE guardar el asiento en un lugar seguro cuando no lo utilice. Evite colocar objetos pesados 
encima del asiento.

n DEBE siempre comprobar la seguridad del asiento antes de cada trayecto.

n DEBE comprobar regularmente si las sujeciones están desgastadas o rotas.

n DEBE comprobar que los asientos abatibles traseros están correctamente bloqueados y que cualquier 
carga en el maletero está bien sujeta.



1 lista de las piezas
1. Asiento para coche 2. Capota 3. Conjunto de almohadillas 4. Forro del asiento para coche
5. Adaptadores de asiento para coche x 2 (Adaptador para uso ÚNICAMENTE con el COMBI MOBI 3 
IN 1)
A. Asa B. Botón de ajuste del asa C. Receptor para adaptador de carrito D. Guía de correa

2 colocación del asiento para coche en el coche
IMPORTANTE: NUNCA UTILICE EL ASIENTO PARA COCHE EN UN ASIENTO DE PASAJERO CON AIR-
BAG. EL ASIENTO SIEMPRE DEBE COLOCARSE MIRANDO HACIA ATRÁS.

3 ajuste del asiento (mirando hacia atrás) 
1. Coloque el asa en la posición uno (consulte Cambio de la posición del asa).

2.  Pase la correa de cintura del cinturón de seguridad del coche por la guía de correa delantera (1) 
y asegúrela.
3. Pase la correa en diagonal del asiento para coche por la guía situada en la parte trasera del 
asiento (3). Nota. La correa se coloca por debajo del asa (2).

4. Apriete, tirando del cinturón del coche y, finalmente, asegure. Compruebe que el asiento para 
coche está sujeto y que el asa descansa contra el respaldo del asiento.

4 ajuste del arnés de acuerdo con la altura del niño
1. Puede ajustarse (2 posiciones) cuando deba adaptarse a un niño más alto.

2. Para cambiar la posición de las correas deberá abrir el compartimento de ajuste (A) empujando el 
cierre de desbloqueo y tirando hacia afuera.

3. Suelte las correas de la placa de distribución (B). Si ajusta la altura de la correa para hombro, 
asegúrese de que el amarre está siempre sujeto a la placa de distribución

4. Las correas para hombro deben pasarse por las ranuras en la parte trasera del asiento, de modo 
que queden niveladas con los hombros del niño.

5. Reasegure a la placa de distribución (B)

5 ajuste general del arnés
1. Se recomienda ajustar la longitud del arnés para adaptarla al niño antes de montar el asiento en 
el coche.  

2. Para apretar las correas para hombro, tire del amarre por un extremo del sistema TMS hasta que 
consiga el ajuste y la tensión requeridos.

3. Para aflojar las correas para hombro, empuje el cierre de desbloqueo TMS hacia adentro y con 
la otra mano tire hacia adelante las correas para hombro manteniendo apretado el cierre TMS. Si 
suelta el cierre fijará el arnés en su sitio.
NOTA: el arnés debe estar razonablemente tensado.  Debe sujetar pero no hacer que el niño se 
sienta incómodo.

4. Compruebe que las correas no están torcidas cuando el niño está sentado. 

6 apriete de la hebilla del arnés
Junte las dos piezas de la hebilla de la correa para hombro e introduzca en el dispositivo de ajuste 
de la entrepierna hasta que encaje perfectamente. Para abrir pulse el botón ROJO

7 cambio de la posición del asa
El asa puede colocarse en 4 posiciones diferentes:
1. Posición de ajuste en coche.                               2. Posición de transporte.
3. Posición de balancín.                                          4. Posición fija.
Para cambiar las posiciones, pulse los botones a cada lado del asa y mueva el asa hacia adelante o 
hacia atrás.



8 extracción de la funda del asiento
1. Afloje el sistema TMS.
2. Retire las correas de la placa de distribución. A continuación, retire la hebilla situada en la 
parte delantera del asiento.
NOTA: nunca retire la protección interior de poliestireno del asiento para coche.

9 colocación del asiento para coche en el armazón
Antes de poder colocar el asiento, deberá montar los dos adaptadores. Monte los adaptadores 
como se muestra, insertando los extremos de cada adaptador en las ranuras interiores de la 
carcasa de plástico del armazón

Baje el asiento para coche hasta que encaje, asegurándose de que los adaptadores a ambos 
lados del armazón están completamente conectados con el asiento.
Para desmontar, pulse los dos botones de desbloqueo a cada lado del asiento para coche.
NOTA: no desconecte los adaptadores junto con el asiento; desmonte los adaptadores por 
separado una vez haya desmontado el asiento para coche.

advertencia
1. Esta es una sujeción “Universal” para niños. Cumple las normas ECE 44.03 para uso general en 

vehículos y se adaptará a la mayoría, aunque no a todos, los asientos.

2. Podrá realizarse un ajuste correcto si el fabricante del vehículo ha declarado en el manual del 
vehículo que puede aceptar un 
sistema de sujeción “Universal” para niños para este grupo de edad.

3. Esta sujeción para niños ha sido clasificada como “Universal” bajo condiciones más estrictas que 
las aplicadas a diseños anteriores que no incluían esta nota.

4. En caso de duda, consulte al fabricante del sistema de sujeción o al minorista.

RIESGO EXTREMO
No utilice en los asientos

de pasajeros equipados con airbag

(SRS)

Sólo resulta adecuado si el vehículo dis-
pone de cinturones de seguridad con 

retractor de 3 puntos o estáticos con 3 
puntos, 

aprobados según las normas UN/ECE
N0 16 o normas equivalentes
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